3:58 PM

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 8

			Received by
			EPA Region VIII
IN THE MATTER OF:)	Proceeding under Section 1319(g)	Hearing Clerk
)	of the Clean Water Act,	
The City of Helena, Montana)	33 U.S.C. § 309(g)	
)	DOCKET NO.: CWA-08-2021-0017	,
Respondent.)		
)		

ORDER

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an Initial Status Conference in the above-captioned matter has been set for Wednesday, January 12, 2022. Counsel received invitations to participate via Microsoft teams. Counsel will participate and may be accompanied by individuals that are necessary to discuss the topics described in this Order.

- 1. Describe, in general terms, settlement efforts to date, including whether the parties wish to participate in any alternative dispute resolution in accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 22.18;
- 2. Identify the length of time necessary to conduct the Prehearing Information Exchange described in 40 C.F.R. § 22.19.

Any questions concerning this Order should be directed to Melissa Haniewicz, Regional Hearing Clerk, at 303.312.7059 or R8_Hearing_Clerk@epa.gov

 $SO\ ORDERED\ THIS\ 10^{th}\ day\ of\ January,\ 2022.$

KATHERIN Digitally signed by KATHERIN HALL Date: 2022.01.10 15:55:52 -07'00'

Katherin E. Hall Regional Judicial Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the attached **ORDER** in the matter of **THE CITY OF HELENA**, MONTANA; DOCKET NO.: CWA-08-2021-0017 was filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk on January 10, 2022.

Further, the undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the documents were emailed to, Peggy Livingston, Enforcement Attorney, and sent via certified receipt email on January 10, 2022, to:

Respondent

Catherine A. Laughner Browning, Kaleczyc, Berry & Hoven, P.C. cathyl@bkbh.com

January 10, 2022

MELISSA Digitally signed by MELISSA HANIEWICZ Date: 2022.01.10 16:24:21 -07'00'

Melissa Haniewicz Regional Hearing Clerk